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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT PANEL REPORT 

Application No. DA/2025/0001 

Address 21-35 John Street LEICHHARDT   

Proposal Fit out and use of a premises as a storage premises operating 
6:00am to 9:00pm daily 

Date of Lodgement 09 January 2025 

Applicant Storage Investments Australia Pty Ltd 

Owner Eurolinx Pty Ltd 

Number of Submissions Initial: 26 

Cost of works $2,981,086.00 

Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Section 4.6 variation exceeds 10% 
Greater than 10 submissions 

Main Issues Interface amenity with adjoining residentially zoned land 
Hours of operation 

Recommendation Approved with Conditions 

Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 

Attachment B Plans of proposed development 

Attachment C Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards (based on 
GFA with corridors included) 

Attachment D Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards (based on 
GFA with corridors excluded) 

Attachment E Plan of Management  

Attachment F Noise Impact Assessment 

Attachment G Acoustic Logic Response to Council Request for Information 

Attachment H Traffic and Parking Impact Assessment 

 
LOCALITY MAP 

Subject 
Site 

 

Objectors 

 

N 

Notified 
Area 

 

Supporters 

 

 

Note: Due to scale of map, not all objectors could be shown.   
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1.   Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for Fit out and use of a 
premises as a storage premises operating 6.00am to 9.00pm daily at 21-35 John Street 
LEICHHARDT.  
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties, and 26 registered submissions were 
received in response to the initial notification period. 
 
Key issues raised in the submissions relate to, inter alia, the potential operational impacts on 
surrounding residential properties, including traffic, acoustic impacts, and the proposed hours 
of operation. However, it is expected that these impacts can be adequately mitigated through 
compliance with the recommendations outlined in the amended Noise Impact Assessment 
and the amended Plan of Management. 
 
Furthermore, the submitted Traffic and Parking Impact Assessment demonstrates that the 
proposed use will generate less traffic than previous uses of the site. Given the nature of the 
proposed storage use — which will be staffed by only one employee and is expected to attract 
low visitor numbers — the proposal is considered appropriate for the site, particularly in view 
of its interface with adjoining residentially zoned land. 
 
Accordingly, the application is recommended for approval. 
 

2.   Proposal 
 
The proposal seeks approval for the construction and operation of a self-storage warehouse 
within the existing building envelope at 21–35 John Street, Leichhardt. The key components 
of the development include: 
 

• Fit-out of the existing warehouse to accommodate self-storage units across two 
levels. 

• Demolition of the second-floor mezzanine, with floor space reinstated at the first-floor 
mezzanine level (no net increase in floor area). 

• Closure of the existing loading dock on Whites Creek Lane, with all loading to occur 
via the John Street entrance using a new internal hoist/lift system. 

• Ancillary office space facing John Street. 
• Maintenance of existing landscaping and repainting of the building, including re-

marking of parking spaces. 
• New signage on the building façade. 
• Vehicular access from both John Street and Whites Creek Lane using existing 

driveways. 
 
Operational details: 
 

• Office hours: 9:00am–5:00pm Monday to Friday and 9:00am–2:00pm Saturdays. 
• Storage unit access: 6:00am to 9:00pm, 7 days a week. 
• Maximum of one staff member on site at any time. 
• A Plan of Management has been submitted to support the proposed operation. 

 
The development will retain the current building footprint and structure, with minor internal 
and external works to facilitate the proposed use. 
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3.   Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the eastern side of John Street, between Hill Street to the north 
and Styles Street to the south. It comprises a single allotment, irregular in shape, with a total 
area of 2,612sqm. The site is legally described as Lot 1 in Deposited Plan 611643. 
 
The site has a primary frontage to John Street and a secondary frontage to Whites Creek 
Lane, with a natural fall from John Street towards the rear. The subject site currently contains 
a large warehouse building. Car parking is provided along the southern boundary, and vehicle 
access is available from both John Street and Whites Creek Lane. 
 
The property is identified as being flood prone. 
 
Several trees are located within existing garden beds along the eastern, southern, and western 
boundaries of the site. 
 
The site is located at the southern edge of the Industrial Sub Area within the Piperston 
Distinctive Neighbourhood. It also backs onto Whites Creek Lane, which forms part of another 
Sub Area within the same Neighbourhood. The Industrial Sub Area occupies the north-eastern 
corner of the Piperston Distinctive Neighbourhood and comprises an established pocket of 
industrial land. This area is characterised by warehouse and factory development and serves 
as one of the non-residential focal points in the locality. 
 
The subject site adjoins industrial zoned land to the north and is zoned E4 General Industrial 
under the Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022). The site interfaces with 
residential development, being bounded by R1 General Residential zoned land (under the 
IWLEP 2022) to the east (across Whites Creek Lane), south (adjoining the southern 
boundary), and west (across John Street). 
 

 
Figure 5: Photo of subject site as viewed from John Street. Source: Applicant’s SEE  

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

 

PAGE 179 

 

 
Figure 2: Photo of subject site as viewed from Whites Creek Lane. Source: Applicant’s SEE  

 
Figure 3: Zoning Map (subject site outlined in red) 

 

4.   Background 
 

Site History 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
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Subject Site 
 

Application Proposal Decision & 
Date 

DA/337/1995 Addition (83sqm) to undercroft area at front of building 
for warehousing of kitchens etc 

Approved 
07/09/1995 

BA/1995/548 Building Application Approved 
26/10/1995 

DA/178/1995 Use ground & first floor of premises for warehousing & 
distribution of cooktops & ovens 

Approved 
21/06/1995 

DA/455/1992 Use ground floor for storage of documents Determined 
N.D. 

 
Surrounding Properties 
 
None relevant. 
 

Application History 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 

Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  

6 March 2025 A request for further information was sent to the applicant requiring the 
following; amended gross floor area calculation diagrams; revised 
Clause 4.6 request; amended acoustic report; hours of operation; 
details of proposed lighting 

30 March 2025 Amended plans and supporting documentation were received. 
Renotification was not required in accordance with Council’s 
Community Engagement Strategy. The amended plans and supporting 
documentation are the subject of this report. 

 

5.   Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EP&A Act 1979).  
 

A. Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
Environmental Planning Instruments.  
 

State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs) 
 
SEPP (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.6(1) of the Resilience and Hazards SEPP requires the consent authority not consent 
to the carrying out of any development on land unless: 
 

(a)  it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
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(b)  if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated 
state (or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development 
is proposed to be carried out, and 

 
(c)  if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 

development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be 
remediated before the land is used for that purpose. 

 
The site is listed as a contaminated site, however, is not for the purposes of residential use, 
nor will it result in ongoing exposure of the public or staff to soils, therefore no remediation is 
required. There is no soil disturbance proposed in the use of the building as per this proposal. 
As such the site is suitable for use. 
 
SEPP (Industry and Employment) 2021 
 
Chapter 3 Advertising and Signage  
 
The following is an assessment of the development under the relevant controls contained in 
the Industry and Employment SEPP. 
 
The application seeks consent for the following signage: 
 

Location Sign Type Lettering Dimension 

Western elevation 3D Non-illuminated 
wall sign 
 

“Roomia  
SELF STORAGE” 

6700mm x 2350mm 

Western elevation 3D Non-illuminated 
wall sign 

Business logo ~3032mm x 4400mm 

Northern elevation 2D Non-illuminated 
wall sign 

“Roomia SELF 
STORAGE” 

16725mm x 1715 

John Street entrance Pylon sign Non-
illuminated 

Business logo, 
“Roomia SELF 
STORAGE”, “ENTRY” 
and directional arrow 

1070mm x 2200mm 

 
The proposed development is consistent with objectives set out in Section 3(1)(a) and the 
assessment criteria specified in Schedule 5 as follows: 
 

Criteria Assessment 
Character of the area • The signage is compatible with the desired future character of the area. 

Special areas • The signage does not detract from the amenity or visual quality of any 
environmentally sensitive areas, heritage areas, natural or other 
conservation areas, open space areas, waterways or residential areas 

Views and vistas • The signage does not obscure or compromise important views. 

• The signage does not dominate the skyline. 

Streetscape, setting 
or landscape 

• The scale proportion and form of the signage is appropriate to the 
streetscape and locality. 

• The signage is of a simple design and will not contribute to visual clutter. 

• The signage reduces and rationalises the existing signage at the site. 

• The signage will not impact vegetation. 

Site and building • The scale proportion and form of the signage is appropriate to the 
building on which the signage is to be located. 

• The signage respects important features of the building. 

Associated devices 
and logos with 

• All elements of the signage have been well integrated into the structure 
which displays the signage. 
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advertisements and 
advertising structures 

Illumination • No illumination is proposed. 

Safety • The signage will not reduce safe of any public road, pedestrians, 
bicyclists and will not obscure sightlines from public areas. 

 
As the signa are for business identification purposes Part 3.3 does not apply. The proposal is 
considered acceptable noting the aims and objectives of this chapter of the SEPP. 
 
(A) SEPP (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 
 
Chapter 2 Vegetation in non-rural areas  
 
The Biodiversity and Conservation SEPP requires consideration for the protection and/or 
removal of vegetation and gives effect to the local tree preservation provisions of Part C1.14 
Tree Management of the LDCP 2013. 
 
The application does not seek the removal of trees from within the subject site or Council land. 
However, Council’s Urban Forest team has identified that there is currently a large dead tree 
located on southern boundary near John Street. Whilst removal of the tree has not been 
requested, a condition relating to the removal of this tree is provided.  
 
Overall, the proposal is considered acceptable with regard to the Biodiversity and 
Conservation SEPP and C1.14 Tree Management of the LDCP 2013 subject to the imposition 
of conditions, which have been included in the recommendation of this report.  
 
Chapter 6 Water Catchments 
 
Section 6.6 under Part 6.2 of the Biodiversity and Conservation SEPP provides matters for 
consideration which apply to the proposal. The subject site is located within the designated 
hydrological catchment of the Sydney Harbour Catchment and is subject to the provisions 
contained within Chapter 6 of the above Biodiversity Conservation SEPP.  
 
It is considered that the proposal remains consistent with the relevant general development 
controls under Part 6.2 of the Biodiversity Conservation SEPP and would not have an adverse 
effect in terms of water quality and quantity, aquatic ecology, flooding, or recreation and public 
access. 
 

Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022). 
 
Part 1 – Preliminary  
 

Section Proposed Complies 

Section 1.2 
Aims of Plan  

The proposal, subject to recommended conditions, including to 
ensure no undue adverse amenity impacts arise from future 
operations of the premises, satisfies the section as follows: 
 

• The proposal facilitates economic growth and employment 
opportunities within Inner West, 

• The proposal prevents adverse social, economic and 
environmental impacts on the local character of Inner West, 

Yes, subject to 
conditions  
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Section Proposed Complies 

• The proposal prevents adverse social, economic and 
environmental impacts, including cumulative impacts 

 
Part 2 – Permitted or Prohibited Development 
 

Section Proposed Complies 

Section 2.3  
Zone Objectives 
and Land Use 
Table 
 

The subject site is zoned E4 – General Industrial pursuant to 
the IWLEP 2022. The proposed change of use relates to a ‘self-
storage unit’. The IWLEP 2022 defines self storage units as:  
 
self-storage units means premises that consist of individual 
enclosed compartments for storing goods or materials (other 
than hazardous or offensive goods or materials).  
Note— Self-storage units are a type of storage premises—see 
the definition of that term in this Dictionary.  
 
Storage premises are defined as:  
 
storage premises means a building or place used for the 
storage of goods, materials, plant or machinery for commercial 
purposes and where the storage is not ancillary to any industry, 
business premises or retail premises on the same parcel of 
land, and includes self-storage units, but does not include a 
heavy industrial storage establishment, local distribution 
premises or a warehouse or distribution centre.  
 
Storage premises are an innominate land use permitted with 
consent within the E4 zone. 
 
The proposal, as reinforced by conditions of consent, is 
consistent with the relevant objectives of the zone, as it: 
 

• minimises adverse impacts on nearby residential land uses; 

• encourages employment opportunities; 

• provides a new industrial use to meet the needs of the 
community. 

 
The proposal encourages employment opportunities and 
relates to a permissible form of development within the zone 
and allows the premises to provide services to meet community 
demand. 
 
Operation of the premises the subject of this application is not 
deemed to raise adverse impacts on other land uses. 
 
Amenity impacts from the proposed extended operating hours 
on the adjoining residential zone may include acoustic impacts, 
as well as parking demand. Though there is a reasonable 
assumption for operation of an allotment within an industrial 
zone for an industrial use, there is similarly an expectation that 
the proposed use be considered with more sensitivity than if it 
adjoined an industrial zone.  
 
This is consistent with the approach taken by Roseth SC at [17] 
in Ramsey v Leichhardt Council [2005] NSWLEC 422.  
 

Yes, subject to 
conditions 
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Section Proposed Complies 

In this case, the proposed hours of operation of the premises 
are deemed reasonable, in ensuring that the proposed 
development maintains a desirable land use which is 
compatible with surrounding land uses. These operating hours 
are to be consistent with the objectives contained within the 
LDCP 2013 (see Section 5(b)) of this report for further 
discussion. 

Section 2.7  
Demolition 
Requires 
Development 
Consent  

The proposal satisfies the section as follows: 
 

• Demolition works are proposed, which are permissible with 
consent; and  

• Standard conditions are recommended to manage impacts 
which may arise during demolition. 

Yes, subject to 
conditions 

 
Part 4 – Principal Development Standards 
 

Section Proposed Complies 

Section 4.4 
Floor Space 
Ratio  

Maximum 1:1 or 2612sqm No 

Proposed 1.22:1 or 3188sqm  

Variation 576sqm or 22.05% 

Section 4.5  
Calculation of 
Floor Space 
Ratio and Site 
Area  

The Site Area and Floor Space Ratio for the proposal has been 
calculated in accordance with the section. 

Yes 

Section 4.6  
Exceptions to 
Development 
Standards 

The applicant has submitted a variation request in accordance 
with Section 4.6 to vary Section 4.4.  

See discussion 
below 

 
Section 4.6 – Exceptions to Development Standards  
  
Floor Space Ratio Development Standard 

  
The applicant seeks a variation to the above mentioned under section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 
by 576sqm or 22.05%. Section 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain 
circumstances and provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design 
outcomes.  
  
The applicant has produced two requests to vary the FSR development standard. The first is 
provided on the basis that the corridors throughout the premises are excluded from GFA 
calculations, where the applicant contends that the proposed FSR equates to 1.03:1 (or, 
2679.5sqm).  
 
The definition of gross floor area reads:  
 

gross floor area means the sum of the floor area of each floor of a building measured 
from the internal face of external walls, or from the internal face of walls separating the 
building from any other building, measured at a height of 1.4 metres above the floor, 
and includes— 
(a)  the area of a mezzanine, and 
(b)  habitable rooms in a basement or an attic, and 
(c)  any shop, auditorium, cinema, and the like, in a basement or attic, 
but excludes— 
(d)  any area for common vertical circulation, such as lifts and stairs, and 
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(e)  any basement— 
(i)  storage, and 
(ii)  vehicular access, loading areas, garbage and services, and 

(f)  plant rooms, lift towers and other areas used exclusively for mechanical services 
or ducting, and 
(g)  car parking to meet any requirements of the consent authority (including access to 
that car parking), and 
(h)  any space used for the loading or unloading of goods (including access to it), and 
(i)  terraces and balconies with outer walls less than 1.4 metres high, and 
(j)  voids above a floor at the level of a storey or storey above. 

 
Regarding the exclusion under “h” of the definition of GFA, the applicant argues that their 
development does not increase the approved GFA and that, based on the decision in Ku-ring-
gai Council v Buyozo Pty Ltd [2021] (Buyozo), corridor areas used exclusively for loading and 
unloading in the self-storage facility should be excluded from GFA. The applicant has 
acknowledged Council’s contrary interpretation but maintains that the Buyozo decision does 
not automatically require such corridors to be included in all cases; rather, inclusion depends 
on how the areas are designated and used under the approved plans. 
 
Council has advised the applicant all internal access corridors within the self-storage facility 
are contributory to GFA. In this instance, Council is applying the position encompassed in 
Buyozo, that “vehicles or trucks cannot use the internal stairs, lifts or corridors within the 
buildings to access the designated loading areas”. Under this application, the spaces used for 
loading or unloading of goods are limited to the designated loading areas on the ground floor 
level which would be used by trucks and vehicles. While people may carry goods through 
stairs, lifts, or corridors after unloading, these areas are not part of the access used by trucks 
or vehicles for loading purposes and therefore are to be included in the calculation of gross 
floor area. 
 

Notwithstanding the above, a written request has been submitted to Council in accordance 
with Section 4.6(3) of the IWLEP 2022 justifying the proposed contravention of the 
development standard, which is based on Council’s FSR calculation that includes the internal 
access corridors. In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable 
and unnecessary in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has 
been assessed against the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 
below.   
 

Whether compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary  
  
In Wehbe at [42] – [51], Preston CJ summarises the common ways in which compliance with 
the development standard may be demonstrated as unreasonable or unnecessary. This is 
repeated in Initial Action at [16]. In the Applicant’s written request, the first, second and fourth 
method described in Initial Action at [17] is used.   
 
1st Way – The objectives of the standard are achieved notwithstanding non-compliance with 
the standard 
 

The first objective of Section 4.4 is “to establish a maximum floor space ratio to enable 
appropriate development density”. The written request states the proposal is for the fit out of 
the existing building. The proposal does not seek to increase the floor area or the intensity of 
the use of the site. As the works are contained within the existing building envelope, the breach 

is consistent with the first objective.  
 

The second objective of Section 4.4 is “to ensure development density reflects its locality”. 
The written request states the proposed development does not seek to vary the appearance 
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of the building from that of the existing building nor increase the floor area within the 
development from that of the existing. In this regard and given the density of the site remains 
unchanged, the breach is consistent with the second objective.  
  
The third objective of Section 4.4 is “to provide an appropriate transition between 
development of different densities”. The written request states there is no change to the 
external appearance of the building as a result of the proposed self-storage warehouse 
development by way of bulk and scale. this regard and given the density of the site remains 
unchanged, the breach is consistent with the third objective.  
  
The fourth objective of Section 4.4 is “to minimise adverse impacts on local amenity”. The 
written request states the variation of the FSR control will not give rise to any adverse impacts 
on the local amenity. Given the proposed works resulting in the exceedance are confined to 
within the existing external walls of the building and that works would not result in any visible 
increase to the bulk and massing of the existing building, the proposed breach is consistent 
with the fourth objective. 
 
The fifth objective of Section 4.4 is “to increase the tree canopy and to protect the use and 
enjoyment of private properties and the public domain”. The written request states the 
proposal will not give rise to any change to tree canopy or use and enjoyment of private 
properties and the public domain. As the proposed changes to GFA are the result of internal 
reconfigurations, the proposal does not impact existing tree canopy. 
 

As the proposal achieves the objectives of the FSR standard, compliance is considered 
unreasonable and unnecessary in this instance.  
 
2nd Way - The underlying objective or purpose of the standard is not relevant to the 
development and therefore compliance is unnecessary 
 
The applicant states: 
 
“The existing floor space and so FSR of the existing development has been established by 
the granting of previous development consents prior to the introduction of the IWLEP controls. 
It is to be noted that Complying Development Certificate can be obtained where the floor space 
of a development may exceed the FSR control provided there is no increase in the overall 
floor area. In this DA, there is no increase in the floor space of the development from that of 
the existing development.” 
 
Regarding the 2nd test, Council is not of the view the applicant has satisfactorily demonstrated 
the objective of the FSR standard is irrelevant in this case. 
 
4th Way - The development standard has been virtually abandoned or destroyed by the 
Council’s own decisions 
 
The applicant argues that while the FSR standard may not have been entirely abandoned by 
Council, the exceedance proposed is consistent with what has already been approved and 
reflects the existing built form. It is contended within the applicant’s request that strict 
application of the FSR standard is unnecessary in this case, as the proposal does not intensify 
development beyond what already exists, results in no additional environmental impacts, 
maintains adequate parking, and supports the adaptive reuse of the building for community 
benefit. 
 
Council does not agree that the FSR development standard has been abandoned. The 
applicant’s argument, which expressly acknowledges the FSR standard has not been 
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abandoned by Council, is not considered to provide sufficient reasoning or evidence to 
demonstrate abandonment of the FSR development standard. 
 
Whether there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening 
the development standard  
  
Pursuant to Section 4.6(3)(b), the Applicant provides the following environmental planning 
grounds to justify contravening the FSR development standard:  
  
Environmental Planning Ground 1 - Strict compliance with the FSR standard is unnecessary 
as all floor space is contained within the existing approved building envelope, and enforcing 
compliance would not improve amenity but would reduce the viability of providing a self-
storage warehouse on the site. This environmental planning ground is accepted as the 
variation retains the existing building envelope. 
  
Environmental Planning Ground 2 - The proposed FSR variation is minor, consistent with 
prior consents and controls, maintains the established built form character, reduces 
development intensity compared to previous uses, and supports the orderly, economic, and 
well-designed use of the land without causing any adverse impacts. This environmental 
planning ground is accepted because the proposed variation will enable the interior of the 
existing building to be altered to accommodate the proposed use as a self-storage premises. 
  
Cumulatively, the grounds are considered sufficient to justify contravening the development 
standard.  
  
Part 5 – Miscellaneous Provisions 
 

Section Proposed Complies 

Section 5.21 
Flood Planning  

The site is located in a flood planning area and a Flood Risk 
Management Report accompanied the application. The 
development is considered to be compatible with the flood 
function and behaviour on the land now and under future 
projections. The design of the proposal and its scale will not 
affect the flood affectation of the subject site or adjoining 
properties and is considered to appropriately manage flood risk 
to life and the environment. Conditions are recommended to 
ensure flooding is appropriately managed and mitigated. 

Yes, subject to 
conditions 

 
Part 6 – Additional Local Provisions 
 

Section Proposed Complies 

Section 6.1  
Acid Sulfate 
Soils  

The site is identified as containing Class 5 Acid Sulfate Soils. 
The proposal is considered to adequately satisfy this section as 
the application does not propose any works that would result in 
any significant adverse impacts to the watertable. 

Yes 

Section 6.3  
Stormwater 
Management  

Subject to standard conditions, the proposal would not result in 
any significant runoff to adjoining properties or the environment.  

Yes, subject to 
conditions 

 

B. Development Control Plans 
 

Summary 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 (LDCP 2013). 
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LDCP 2013 Complies 
Part A: Introductions   

Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 

  

Part B: Connections   

B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 

B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  Yes 

  

Part C  

C1.0 General Provisions Yes 

C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 

C1.8 Contamination Yes 

C1.9 Safety by Design Yes 

C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility Yes 

C1.11 Parking Yes, subject to conditions  
– see discussion 

C1.14 Tree Management Yes 

C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising Yes – see discussion 

C1.18 Laneways Yes 

  

Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  

C2.2.3.3 Piperston Distinctive Neighbourhood Yes 

C2.2.3.3(a) Whites Creek Lane Sub Area Yes 

C2.2.3.3(b) Industrial Sub Area Yes 

  

Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions N/A 

  

Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions  

C4.1 Objectives for Non-Residential Zones Yes 

C4.2 Site Layout and Building Design Yes 

C4.3 Ecologically Sustainable Development Yes 

C4.4 Elevation and Materials Yes – see discussion 

C4.5 Interface Amenity Yes, subject to conditions 
– see discussion 

C4.10 Industrial Development No – acceptable subject 
to conditions, see 

discussion 

  

Part D: Energy  

Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 

Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  

D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 

D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 

D2.4 Non-Residential Development  Yes 

  

Part E: Water  

Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   

E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With Development 
Applications  

Yes 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes 

E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 

E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  Yes 

E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 

E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes 

E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  Yes 
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Part F: Food N/A 

  

Part G: Site Specific Controls N/A 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.11 – Parking 
 
Car Parking 
 
A Traffic Impact and Parking Assessment prepared by McLaren Traffic Engineering, dated 18 
December 2024, was submitted with the application. The report references the Aurecon 
Report and the more recent Supplement for Self Storage Facilities 2017, which provides 
recommendations regarding the provision of parking for self-storage facilities. The report 
states six (6) car parking spaces are recommended for a self-storage facility of the proposed 
scale. An additional space is recommended for the parking of a trailer or ute. The site currently 
provides 18 car parking spaces in formalised bays. The proposed car parking is in excess of 
the Aurecon recommended car parking provision. Therefore, the proposed car parking 
provision is considered acceptable. 
 
Parking for People with Disabilities 
 
Accessible car parking spaces for people with mobility impairment are to be provided in 
accordance with Table C5: Accessible car parking space rates, which specifies that for Class 
7 buildings that a minimum of 1 space for every 100 parking spaces or part thereof is required. 
The plans submitted with the DA do not indicate any accessible parking spaces. 
 
In accordance with the BCA requirements, one (1) car parking space for people with 
disabilities is to be provided. The proposed car parking layout details the provision of one (1) 
car parking spaces resulting in compliance with BCA requirements.  
 
It should be noted that the architectural plans do not detail a compliant accessible space with 
AS2890.6:2022, requiring a separate shared space. As there is surplus car parking, the 
adjacent space to the accessible space should be removed and re-purposed as a shared 
space, this will be recommended as a condition of consent. 
 
Motor Bike and Bicycle Parking 
 
Control C23 at Section C1.11 of the LDCP 2013 requires that motor bike parking is to be 
provided at a rate of one (1) space for developments that require between 1 to 10 vehicle 
spaces and 5% of the required vehicle parking thereafter. 
 
Controls C18 – 22 under Part C1.11 of the LDCP 2013 relate to bicycle parking rates. Bicycle 
parking is to be provided in accordance with Table C6 at Section C1.11.3 of the LDCP 2013, 
which stipulates (for warehousing) 1 space per 10 staff. 
 
It has been indicated in the Plan of Management that there will be a maximum of two (2) full-
time employees on-site at any one time. Applying the above rates, results in a bicycle parking 
requirement of one (1) bicycle parking space and one (1) motorcycle parking space. 
 
The plans do not detail the provision of bicycle parking or motorbike parking facilities. 
However, a single bicycle storage space can be provided informally onsite if required. 
Additionally, due the nature of a self storage facility requiring users to carry goods between 
the storage facility and their vehicles, the provision of a single motorbike space is not deemed 
necessary. Given the carparking provided on-site is in surplus of the recommended car 
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parking requirements for a self-storage facility, it is reasonable to assume that any users who 
travel to the site by motorcycle will be able to park on-site using vacant car parking spaces. 
 
Loading / Unloading Areas 
 
Controls C29 – C31 at Section C1.11 of the LDCP 2013 relate to service and loading facilities. 
Service and delivery areas and loading facilities in new developments are to be provided in 
accordance with the current RMS “Guide to Traffic Generating Developments”, Australian 
Standard AS 2890.2 Parking Facilities and Table C4 – General Vehicle Parking Rates. 
 
The proposed loading area, accessed from John Street, is consistent with the existing loading 
area that has been utilised historically as part of the operation of the building. The traffic report 
identifies that due to the location of the site, the maximum commercial vehicle capable of 
accessing the site is a 6.4m length Small Rigid Vehicle (SRV). Council’s Development 
Engineer has reviewed the application and has affirmed that due to the narrow width of the 
adjacent road network the largest size of truck servicing the site shall be restricted to a Small 
Rigid Vehicle, conditions of consent have been recommended to manage this. 
 
Additionally, a swept path analysis has been undertaken to determine the ability of the largest 
design vehicle to manoeuvrer within the site (see Annexure B of the Traffic Impact and Parking 
Assessment). The swept path diagrams indicate that the site can accommodate a SRV with 
access and egress possible in a forward direction from both driveways. 
 
Signs and Outdoor Advertising 
 
Part C1.15 of the LDCP 2013 establishes objectives and provisions relating to signage and 
advertising. The proposal is considered acceptable having regard to Part C1.15 as follows: 
 

• The proposed signage is considered appropriate for the building typology of the 
existing warehouse building, which has characteristically high walls. The design, scale 
and siting of the signs are acceptable and relate to the building or structure on which 
the sign is to be located in accordance with Control C2.  

• No illumination is proposed to mitigate light spill impacts on nearby residential 
properties in accordance with Control C7. 

 
C4.4 – Elevation and Materials 
 
Controls C6 and C7 requires that colours, and material and finishes schemes are compatible 
with those prevailing in the street. The proposed materials and finishes are as follows: 
 

• West (front) elevation – Painted block work (Colorbond Monument, Roomia Green, 
Dulux Night Sky, Dulux Lexicon); cladded sheet metal (Colorbond Monument); painted 
concrete precast (Colorbond Shale Grey); painted columns (Colorbond Monument); 
painted roller door (Colorbond Shale Grey) 

• East (rear) elevation – Painted block work (Dulux Night Sky); painted door (Roomia 
Green); painted concrete precast (Colorbond Shale Grey) 

• Northern elevation – Painted block work (Colorbond Shale Grey); Painted fire rated 
wall (Dulux Lexicon) 

• Southern Elevation – Painted block work (Dulux Night Sky, Dulux Lexicon, Colorbond 
Shale Grey); painted concrete precast (Colorbond Shale Grey)  

 
The proposed colour scheme is not reflective of the existing character; however, it is noted 
that the existing building is not located within a Heritage Conservation Area and could be 
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repainted without the need to obtain development consent in accordance with State 
Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying Development Codes) 2008. 
 
C4.5 – Interface Amenity & C4.10 – Industrial Development 
 
The objective of Part C4.5 of the LDCP 2013 is to ensure that development does not impact 
the surrounding area or cause unreasonable nuisance to any other use by way of noise, odour, 
vibration, overshadowing, and overly bulky or overbearing development that significantly 
reduces outlook or privacy. 
 
Concerns have been raised in multiple submissions regarding the hours of operation sought 
for the proposed self-storage premises and impacts arising from parking and traffic. 
 
Control C20 under Part C4.10 of the LDCP 2013 indicates where industrial premises adjoin 
land in a residential zone, the hours of operation are limited to between 7am and 7pm (Monday 
to Friday) and 7am to 3pm Saturdays, excluding public holidays.  
 
The subject site is bounded by residentially zoned land on the eastern (opposite side of Whites 
Creek Lane), southern side (adjoining the site’s southern boundary) and western side 
(opposite John Street), as such this control applies. The site currently has a consent under 
D.A.178/95, which approved the use of the ground and first floor for warehousing and stoves, 
ovens and range hoods have operating hours as follows: 
 

Table 1: Approved and Proposed Hours of Operation 

Control Approved Proposed 

Monday – 
Friday 

7:00am – 
7:00pm 

Monday – 
Friday 

7:30am – 
6:00pm 

Monday – 
Friday 

9:00am –  
5:00pm 
(office hours) 
 
6:00am – 
9:00pm 

Saturday 7:00am – 
3:00pm 

Saturday Closed Saturday 9:00am – 
2:00pm 
(office hours) 
 
6:00am – 
9:00pm 

Sunday Closed Sunday Closed Sunday 6:00am – 
9:00pm 

 
The proposed hours of operation seek operation outside of the hours stated within Control 
C20, the objectives of the section are considered: 
 
O1 To ensure that development for the purpose of industry:  
 

a. protects the viability of industrial areas; 
 
Comment: The proposed operating hours for the premises will protect the viability of the 
surrounding industrial area. The trading hours will accommodate the provision of services to 
meet community demand.  
 

b. protects residential amenity for adjoining and nearby residential uses within 
residential zones; 
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Comment: The proposed use of the subject site as a self-storage facility has the potential to 
impact neighbouring residential amenity, primarily in relation to noise generation and 
parking/traffic impacts, which are addressed separately below. Overall, it is considered that 
the operation of the premises in accordance with the recommended conditions of consent and 
amended supporting documentation will mitigate potential adverse effects on surrounding 
residential amenity. 
 
Noise Impacts: 
 
A Noise Impact Assessment prepared by Acoustic Logic, dated 24 March 2025, has been 
submitted in support of the proposal. The report evaluates potential noise emissions 
associated with the operation of the proposed self-storage facility at 21–35 John Street, 
Leichhardt, including: 
 

• Extended use of the site to cater for appointment-only night-time access.  

• Preliminary assessment of mechanical plant noise emissions  

• Traffic noise generation from the development. 
 
The predicted noise levels have been assessed against projected trigger levels determined 
using the EPA Noise Policy for Industry (to assess noise emissions from the site) and the EPA 
Road Noise Policy (to assess noise from vehicles on public roads). The findings are as follows: 
  

• Noise emissions from the operation of the proposed development (vehicle movements 
associated with the use of the self-storage facility during standard hours as well as 
appointment-only access during non-staffed hours) are predicted to be compliant with 
the relevant noise criteria.  

• An assessment of any new ventilation plant should be undertaken prior to installation 
to confirm that any noise emitted (including the cumulative effect of other noise sources 
on the site) complies with the emission criteria outlined in Section 5.2.4 of this report.  

• On this basis, no additional management conditions would be required for the facility 
to operate during proposed staffed-hours and be compliant with the requirements 
outlined within this report. 

 
To ensure ongoing compliance, the following recommendations have been made: 
 

• Loading and unloading activities shall occur only in the loading bay located internally 
within the building  

• Prominent notices shall be placed to remind customers that a minimum amount of 
noise is to be generated when entering and leaving the premises, particularly in the 
external car parking areas.  

• It is recommended that the management keep a complaint register on site and that 
noise complaints are registered (if any) and what course of remedial action has been 
taken. This register should be stored on site and be accessible at all times.  

• An assessment of new mechanical plant and equipment should be undertaken by a 
qualified acoustic consultant prior to CC stage to ensure that noise emissions are 
complaint with the noise criteria outlined within this report.  

• The operation of any roller doors, site access gates and the like should be such that 
these elements do not exhibit any tonal or annoying characteristics such as rattling or 
squeaking during their operation. 

 
In addition, an amended Plan of Management (POM) has been submitted to outline ongoing 
operational procedures, including delivery arrangements, customer handling, and complaint 
management. The amended proposal proposes that access outside office hours (refer to table 
1 above) may be granted by prior arrangement between 6am and 9pm, seven days a week, 
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for specific units. Any such requests will be considered by management based on factors such 
as the type and duration of access sought, and potential impacts in terms of noise, safety, and 
security. These extended hours are acceptable on a trial basis and a condition is included in 
the recommendation of this report accordingly. 
 
Operation of the premises in accordance with the recommendations of the Noise Impact 
Assessment and the amended Plan of Management is expected to sufficiently mitigate noise-
related impacts on neighbouring amenity. Appropriate conditions of consent are 
recommended to ensure ongoing compliance. 
 
Traffic and Parking Impacts 
 
A Traffic and Parking Impact Assessment, prepared by McLaren Traffic Engineering & Road 
Safety Consultants, was submitted with the application. The report evaluates the impacts of 
the proposed self-storage facility at 21–35 John Street, Leichhardt, and concludes that the 
proposal is supportable in terms of traffic and parking. The report concludes: 
 
In view of the foregoing, the subject self-storage facility proposal at 21 – 35 John Street, 
Leichhardt (as depicted in Annexure A) is fully supportable in terms of its traffic and parking 
impacts. The following outcomes of this traffic impact assessment are relevant to note:  
 

• The proposal includes the provision of 18 car parking spaces within an existing 
carpark, satisfying the relevant parking provision suggested in the Aurecon Self 
Storage Facility Traffic and Parking Study 2009 and the more recent Supplement for 
Self Storage Facilities 2017 which includes recommended parking provisions for self 
storage facilities based upon extensive surveys of similar sites.  

• The existing parking area is not proposed to change with the proposed alterations and 
additions of the subject site.  

• Based on Aurecon Self Storage Facility Traffic and Parking Study 2019 the site is 
estimated to generate a cumulative peak -17 vehicle trips in the AM and -13 trips in 
the PM peak hours. The traffic generation of the site is not expected to have a 
noticeable impact on the surrounding road network in terms of traffic flow efficiency. 

• The subject site is recommended to be restricted to a 6.4m length Small Rigid Vehicle 
due to the site location which is consistent with the previous operation of the site.  

• As part of the proposal, the existing "No Parking" sign along John Street will be 
required to be extended through to weekends to ensure Small Rigid Vehicles can exit 
the site onto John Street. So, to limit the loss of on-street parking on weekends, it is 
recommended that the existing northern driveway along John Street be restored as 
kerbside parking.  

• To accommodate a compliant accessible space, the loss of one (1) space will be 
required to be re-purposed as a shared space. This will result in a loss of one (1) space, 
where there being ample spare spaces on-site to accommodate the demand of the 
site. 

 
Council’s Development Engineer has reviewed the assessment and agrees that the proposed 
use will likely generate less traffic than previous uses on the site. Furthermore, the use of 
remote control access (rather than keypad entry) will facilitate efficient and secure access to 
the site for authorised users. 
 
In summary, the proposed self-storage facility is not expected to result in unacceptable noise 
or traffic impacts, provided that it operates in accordance with the recommendations of the 
submitted technical reports and Plan of Management. Suitable conditions of consent are 
recommended to ensure compliance with these measures and to safeguard the amenity of 
neighbouring residential properties. 
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c. is compatible with the character of the neighbourhood; 

 
Comment: The proposed use is appropriate with the established industrial character of the 
site and nearby properties that are similar in nature. Notwithstanding this, careful consideration 
has been given to surrounding residential properties to ensure the proposed development 
maintains a reasonable interface between industrial and residential zones. 
 

d. makes a positive contribution to the visual character of the streetscape; 
 
Comment: The proposed development will not significantly alter the existing visual 
appearance of the subject site, which remains visually acceptable within the streetscape. 
 

e. promotes the arts, technology production and design sectors; 
 
Comment: N/A. 
 

f. achieves a high level of environmental performance. 
 
Comment: N/A. 
 
Having regard to the above, the proposed hours of operation can be supported in this instance 
as the objective of Part C4.10 of the LDCP 2013 are achieved. 
 

C. Environmental Planning Regulations 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
sections of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2021 (EP&A Regulation 
2021).  
 

Part 4 Determination of Development Applications  
 
Section 62 of the EP&A Regulation 2021 applies to a development application for a change 
of building use for an existing building where the proposal does not seek the rebuilding or 
alteration of the building. The consent authority must:  
 

(a) Consider whether the fire protection and structural capacity of the building will 
be appropriate to the building’s proposed use, and 

(b) Not grant consent to the change of building use unless the consent authority is 
satisfied that the building complies, or will, when the development is completed, 
comply, with the Category 1 fire safety provisions that are applicable to the 
building’s proposed use. 

 
In considering the above, the applicant has provided a report demonstrating the building has 
appropriate fire protection and structural capacity for the proposed use. 
 

D. The Likely Impacts 
 
These matters have been considered as part of the assessment of the development 
application. It is considered that the proposed development will not have significant adverse 
environmental, social or economic impacts upon the locality. 
 

E. The Suitability of the Site for the Development 
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Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposal. This has been demonstrated in the assessment of the 
application. 
 

F. Submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Council’s Community Engagement Strategy 
between 16 January 2025 to 30 January 2025. 
 
A total of 26 submissions were received in response to the initial notification. 

 

• Traffic and parking impacts, including impacts to on street carparking and traffic flow 

• Hours of operation 

• Acoustic impacts 

• Character with the locality 

• FSR exceedance 

• Tree impacts 

• Light spill 
 
Further issues raised in the submissions received are discussed below: 

 
Concern   Comment 
Impact of 24 hour CCTV surveillance 
on privacy  

The impact of CCTV surveillance is not a matter of 
consideration under the Leichhardt DCP 2013. 
Notwithstanding, CCTV is considered to promote a 
positive outcome as it reduces crime and aligns with 
CPTED treatments under Part C1.9 of the LDCP 2013. 

Increased hours of operation – 24 
hour access on request 

The Plan of Management accompanying the application 
has been amended to no longer include the option of 24 
hour access. 

The current property has a significant 
garden across the John Street 
frontage that suits the residential 
majority of our street, and at night 
there is some but not a great deal of 
lighting. The building in its current form 
blends as well as possible into the 
residential end of John street. We 
notice that in the DA these gardens 
will be removed to make way for a 
large industrial fence with large 
signage. In addition to the removal of 
the garden we fear there will be 
security lighting installed on the 
outside of the building to go with the 
proposed security cameras, which 
along with the fencing will create 
something that looks similar to a 
prison rather than the warehouse and 
garden we currently have, which does 
a pretty good job of blending into our 
little community. We feel that the 
proposed look of the new facility will 
have an adverse effect on us as the 
other land users in the neighbourhood. 

The external garden beds are proposed to be retained as 
referenced on the plans of the proposed development. 
Conditions of consent are recommended to ensure 
existing protected trees on the site are protected and 
retained during proposed works. 
 
The proposed fence could be installed under the Exempt 
and Complying Development Code SEPP. A condition is 
recommended to ensure the fence along the boundary of 
a site that adjoins land within a residential zone must be 
open for at least 75% of the area of the fence that is more 
than 1.8m above ground level (existing). 
 
All external lighting of the building is to be maintained in 
the same location as existing, with the exception of 1 
spotlight on Whites Creek Lane which is to be removed. 
The location of the existing lighting is indicated on sheets 
5 and 8 of the amended architectural plans. Lighting is 
proposed to be upgraded to LED and Sensor lighting. An 
amended Plan of Management has been prepared and 
submitted including the lighting of the building as a matter 
to be controlled. Conditions of consent are also 
recommended to ensure the proposed lighting does not 
interfere with the amenity of nearby residential properties. 

Safety concerns Concerns of pedestrian and child safety have been raised 
in multiple submissions, on the basis of the proposed 
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operation of the premises on the site. Council’s engineers 
have raised no objection to the proposal based on safety 
grounds and / or traffic volumes from the proposed change 
of use. The proposal relates to a permissible use within the 
E4 zone and, subject to compliance with existing 
conditions of consent and the modified Plan of 
Management, will provide an acceptable safety outcome. 

Emma Street residents appear not to 
have received any notification letters 
which they should have been given 
because of their proximity to the site. 

The application was notified in accordance with Council’s 
Community Engagement Strategy. These properties did 
not fall within the notification radius. 

The cars attending the proposed site 
will cause congestion and increased 
air pollution into the back of my home 
and garden and others that back onto 
the laneway. 

As demonstrated in the Traffic and Parking Impact 
Assessment submitted with the application. The proposed 
use is expected to generate less volume of traffic than the 
currently approved use. This has been affirmed by 
Council’s Development Engineer. Any subsequent 
impacts are therefore deemed acceptable. 

Impact proposed finishes will have on 
reflected heat and light into our homes 
facing the building. 

Conditions of consent are recommended to ensure the 
external materials and finishes are non-reflective. 

 

G. The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
This has been achieved in this instance.  
 

6.   Section 7.11 / 7.12 Contributions 
 
Section 7.12 levies are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $29,811.00 would be required for the 
development under the Inner West Local Infrastructure Contributions Plan 2023. 
 
A condition requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 

7. Referrals 
 
The following internal referrals were made, and their comments have been considered as part 
of the above assessment: 
 

• Development Engineer; 

• Urban Forest; 

• Resource Recovery; 

• Environmental Health; 

• Fire; and 

• Building Certification. 
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8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
The development, subject to recommended conditions, will not result in any significant impacts 
on the amenity of the adjoining premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to 
be in the public interest. 
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 

9. Recommendation 
 

A. In relation to the proposal in Development Application No. DA/2025/0001 to 
contravene the FSR development standard in Clause 4.4 of Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022 the Inner West Local Planning Panel is satisfied that the 
Applicant has demonstrated that: 

(a) compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in 
the circumstances, and 

(b) there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the contravention 
of the development standard. 
 

B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 
the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2025/0001 
for Fit out and use of a premises as a storage premises operating 6.00am to 9.00pm 
daily at 21-35 John Street LEICHHARDT subject to the conditions listed in Attachment 
A below. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent  
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards 
(based on GFA with corridors included) 
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Attachment D – Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards 
(based on GFA with corridors excluded) 
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Attachment E – Plan of Management 
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Attachment F – Noise Impact Assessment 
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Attachment G – Acoustic Logic Response to Council Request for 
Information 
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Attachment H – Traffic and Parking Impact Assessment 
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